IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016

(APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

ΤN

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 714 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

SANDEEP PRIYADARSHI & ORS.

... PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

The writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Issue notice, returnable within four weeks. Dasti, in addition, is also permitted."

It is submitted that pursuant to afore-said order, returnable notice was issued to all the six respondents. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Ms. Arunima Dwivedi and Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocates have filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3 and 4 respectively (copies included). Mr. Mrityunjay Kumar Sinha and Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocates have filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 5 and 6 respectively but they have not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 though served with notice.

It is further submitted that the writ petition above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "In view of the letter circulated by learned counsel for Respondent No. 5, the matter is adjourned for ten weeks. List the matter after pleadings are complete."

It is further submitted that Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Advocate has on 19.4.2016 filed an application for directions and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 1 of 2016.

Service of notice is complete.

The application for direction in writ petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Advocate

Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate

Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR